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Development Processing

Baltimore County _ County Office Building May 4, 2000
Depanment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Page 2
Deveciopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204 :
pdmlandacq@co.ba. md.us Baltimore County Code Enforcement has advised that there are no current of

outstanding zoning violations on the subject propeny a1 this time.  You may contact the
Office of Permits and Licenses for information on site plan availability at 410-887-3391,

May 5, 2000
1 trust that the information set forth in this lerter is sufficienly detailed and
Ms. Marsie Venske responsive 10 the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
; . do not hesitate t tact t 410-887-
The Planning and Zoning o nol € 1o contact me a 1391
Resource Corporation Sincerely
25 § Oklahoma Avenue, Ste 300 ’
Oklzhoma City, OK 73104 \ /
Dear M k O el
Ms. Venske Lioyd T. Moxley
i ; " g g Pl
RE. 8250 Eastern Blvd., Diamond Point Plaza, 15® Election District 5 ::i:::“iew

, . LTM kew
Your letter dated April 19, 2000, has been referred to me for reply. No site plan

information was included Based upon the information provided therein and cur Tesearch
of the zoning records the following has been determined

The above referenced property is currently zoned BR-CCC (Business Roadside
with a Commercial, Community Core district overlay) as per Baltimore County zoning,
map NE-IF. Enclosed with this letter is a copy of a portion of said map. District. C.C.C.
Districts may be applied only to certain existing or proposed centers of shopping and
auxiliary commercial activity which are on land zoned B.L., B.M. and/or BR., any one of
which centers must be intended 10 serve between 30,000 and 50,000 persons; provide
shopping opportunities for convenience goods, appliances and, optionally, furniture, and
include one or more junior depaniment stores or variety stores. A planned shopping
center having such characteristics may lie wholly or pantiaily within a C.C.C. District.

The search of the zoning records shows multiple zoning cases associated with this
property These cases include bul arc not limited 10 91-318-XA, 82-218-SPH, 78-46R.
75-59A. | have included copies a portion of the files for the two most recent cases on
file. This is not 10 be considered the extent of zoning history for this property. It would
be advisable 10 engage an attorney familiar with Baltimore County zoning who can
research and report on zoning histories associated with Baltimore County properties,

Please be advised that provided the property was developed and occupied in
accordance with Baltimore County approved permit plans, the present use of the site does |
not violate applicable zoning ordinances Additionally, the property conforms to all
subdivisicn and building setback requirements, the floor area and the off-street parking
conform 1o applicable BCZ R
Ms. Margic Venske

¥oTy Census 2000 YTy For You, For Baltimore County SRRy Census 2000 JhETZYy

EF Marem Come visit the County’s Website al www.co.ba.md.us




.+ pETmoN MR ZONING RECLASRFICATION
oy AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TO THE ZONING OF BAUTTMORE COUNTY:
Lor .f'.'ﬂ.ig?—ﬁ_xmmu_m owmer.. of the property siuste i Baltimore
Counly nd which s deecribed In the description 4ad plat altached hereto sad made & part harwol,
 Bereby pattion (1) thel tha soniag states of the hersia described property be reclasified, parpuant
s0me 1o an

Yol
77Y%

See memo attached.

Bee attached dasoription

Gouaty, 10 e the bereia described property, for

Property is 1o be posied and adveriised as prescribed by Zoning Regulstions.
1, or 'we, agree (o pay expenses of above re<classifistion and/or Specisl Exception sdvertising.
jposting, elc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and gre to be bound by the oming
regulations and restrictions of Baitimare County adopted parseant to the Zoning Law for Baltimare
County.

") b

=

= owZmen ., 1977., that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
fequired by the Zonirz Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circalation through-
cut Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baitimore County in Room 106, Couniy Office Building In Towsen, Baltimore

197 T_, at _10s00clock

QRDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

5. ERIC DINENNA
COMMISSIONER

corge J. Martinak
eputy Zoning Commissioner

August 11, 1978

[
oy

Peter G. Angclos, Esquire
Suite 233, Equitable Building
Calvert & Fayette Strocts

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: Petition for Reclassification
NW/Corner of Eastern Avenue
and Diomond Point Road -
15th Election District
Charles Diffendall, et ux =
Potitioners
NO. 78-£4-R (Item No. 26)

Dear Mr. Angelos:

1 have this date passed my Order in the above referenced matter,
In accordance with the attached.

Verygraly yourd,

GEONGE( TINAK
Deputy Zohifg Commissioner

GIM:nr
Attachments

cer Mr. Victor Basta, President
Essex Improvement Assoc. , Inc.
334 Margarct Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Mr, Russell R. Mirabile
400 Mirabile Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21224

John W. Hessian, Ill, Esquire
People's Counsel

FROFOSED
XM, CORER
8K, D,

Beginning for the Sams at a point o~ the North Side of Eastern Aveude
Seid peint belng witaated 100 fost mury or less £rom the dntersection formed by
the Westarly of Dimmond Peint Road and the Korth Side of Eastern Elvd.,
Leaving the poict Cf beginning and binding on the Morth Side of Eastern v
h-mbmﬁnmu.snn-umhdqnmuw.“
mm-mb—-n.,llm-untlm-uuwll.u.vshmn—n-u:u
bading on the Northerly Right-of-Ney Lins of Eastern Avemmes Foint af Begiming
3 7002911k W, 609.62 foats thance § 199-301-16% X, 733 fest| thance 5 70°-29'-Li"
¥, 20 fest; themoe A 199-30'-16% W, 7.33 feets thance § 759-10'-52% W, 122.8l; feet;
thenoe leaving the North Right-of-Wey Line of B
':‘s:i” ﬁ :A-o-l.".a_ -li::;,w, 189..

3 2 foat;

Q_QHM'-J'I, 120.80 feot 1o intersec

Oricle Aveme; themos Bining cn the Easterly

B, 120,52 feat) thence by & curw to right Northeaster]
having & redius of 1026.83 feet and a shord bearing

B, 283.10 foet; thamos N 27°-26'-Uh" E, 65

2ide of Oriols dvewue and running S 780-18

B, 125.00 feet; thence S 780.181-10%

150.Lk Loot; thence X 199-301-16% W,

fest to intersect the South Sids of Disacnd Point Hoad Relocated|
on the Scutherly and on the Westerly

it
:Ef
i
§ii§

chard bearing and distance
9k feot, ter:
of 985.9. and di
Tost; N 80°-] by a e
foet, said e 270,00 foot and a
distance of § §10-26'-03" E, 170.00 feet; S 510.55! E,
3 by & curve Southeasterly 132.50 curve having us of
;00 foet zad a chord bearing and distance §,390-12'-39% E, 131.12 feets
&y & curve to the righ L9 fost, aasd
curve having a radius of 270.00 feet and a chard bearing
20-0'-38" E, 255.14 faet; thence leaving the
Point Road and 5 T0°-291-36%

Diaaond ¥, 133.21 feat,
301-26% B, 150,71 fest, 16 the plass of bogiming. | o oo

Containing 31.00 sares more or less.
I certify that this prop ety description is Sscurate, as extracted from

data from Baltimore County Photogrammetrics, County and State Right-of-May Plat
extating dravings, stc., not from an sotual ield teaverass | Lo Tt

Re: Chorles A, Diffendoll - Lagol Owners
Charlotte Diffendoll = Legal Owners
8112 to 1840 Eastern Blvd.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County (31 Acres M.H.)

MEMORANDUM

Patitioners Charles A. Diffendall and Chatlotte Diffendall lagal owners of the property situsted in
Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plot attached herato and mode o port
hereof, hereby petition that the zoning status of the herein described property be reclaified, pursant
4o the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from a M. H. 20ne 1o  B.M, zone for the follewing reasons:

1. The said raparty although presently zoned M. H. wos " Grondfothersd® under the
provisions of 8ill 100 in March 1971, thareby ing the right 1o develop the sold
property for commercial purposes os permitted under th former M. L. zoning classification.

2. At the present tims thers is now pending befora Baltimore County (for finol review) your
Petitioner's opplication for a Subdivision Plan to coatruct a lorge Shopping Center.

3. Said Shopping Center shall Include as tenants ot least four notional concerns which
Propose fo utilize nearly two-hundred thousand squore foet of ratail space in the canter
ot o most substantial capital cost o them.

-

+ While Petitioners hove always received serious inquiries from prospective commercial
tenants it is felt that the completion of the Patapsco Thruway has caused the subject site
o become more desiroble 1o prospective commercial tenants os evidenced by the infor=
mation set forth in Par. 3 of this memorandum.

t property hodbesn zoned for M. L. for mony years but it has never bean nor
1511 ot present economicolly fecuible to develop the site and a general lack of interest
in the property by industial users.

>

This property, to a large extent, hos bean used for over thirty=five (35) years s an
cutomebile junking and salvage operation togather with o number of commerciol buildings
fronting on Eastern Avenue being rented to vorious commercial fenants. Due fo the

uses to which the property hos haen dedicated it hos become over the yeors, @ very
unattractive parcel of land. The proposed shopping center development would not only
remove whot one could reasancbly term an aesthetic eye sors in 1"is area, but would,

in oddition, add epproximately Ten Dallars ($10,000,000.00) to the faxable
base of Baltimore County. The center would also provide smployment for ot least three
hundred (300) persons and as such con certainly be considered an aconomic asset to

the county in gereral,

~

. Therefore; we believe that B.M. is the best use for this site s far as the general public
is concemed and cerfainly o use not inconsistent with those which prevail in it's
immediate vicinity. We bolieve there is presently an abundance of land zoned M. L.

imore County a3 evidenced by large tracts located on North Point
Boulevard in proximity to this location which remain ofter 30 many years in on
undeveloped state .

And for such other and further recsons pertaining to error ond mistoke in conditions os shall be
presented at the time of the he

=

ing of this petition.

400 Equitasle Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
727-0830

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
comer m Aver
Diamond Point Rd., 15th Disirict

CHARLES DIFFENDALL, Petitioner

: BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
s OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

: Cose No. 78-46-R

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr. Commissioner:

Pursuant to the autharity contained in Section 524.1 of the Baltimore County Charter

1 hereby enter my oppearance in this procesding. You are requested to notify me of any

hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter designated therfore, and of the possage

of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith.

b Fl 7z (s Qi) Y s 7
Charles E. Kountz, Jr. 7 Gohn W. Hessian, 11|
Depuly People's Counsel People’s Counsel

Caunty Office Building
Towson, Marylond 21204
494-2188

1 HEREB." CERTIFY thet on this 2nd doy of September, 1977, a copy of the aforegoing

Ordor was mailed to Peter . Angelos, Esquire, 233 Equitcble Building, Colvert & Fayette

Streets, Baltimore, Marylond 21202, Attomey

for Petitioner.

\John W. Hessian, IIl

Canter, 201 ~C.T.. end J

ITEN NO. 26

PROPERTY OWNER;  Charles A. and Charloite Diffandall
N/W cormer Eastem Averue ond

LocKtion, Dicord Paiot o
N DISTRICT: 13 ACKEAGE: 31
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: & CREAGE: 3100 .

GECGRAPHICAL GROUP; VIl
FUNCTIONAL CATEGORY: Arb
ZONING PIOR 1O ADOFTION OF 1576 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP M.L.-1.M.; DR, 16

EXISTING ZONING: M.H.
REQUISTED ZONING: B.M.

RECOMMENDED DATE OF HEARING:  Weak of Seplamber 19,1977

D RECOMMENDATION: Reloin Exfiling Zoning (M. H.)

This 30,86-acre propesty, locoated at the norihwest cormer o Soutern Boulevard and Dimand Poi

shruchures uiilized for outa repairs, vsed cor soles, ond outo parts saler. 16 the outh, on the oppor!
™ Boulevard, is the Bock River S nwarage Trsatment Ploni. To the sc and morthy on the oppasire side of

Dicmond Point foad , are tikuoted several homes and vors ond 0.1, 14..

The patitioner it requenting o charge em M. . to B.M, zoning, propesing o comtruct o topping eanter.

Priorto tha adoption of he 1576 Compreharaivs Zoniro Mop, the mbiec! propeety wes zened M.L. 1M ond

D-R. 16, During the preparation and odoption of his map, the oming of Iks peopardy wai 14es1ified 21 an

ismre befors borh the Plosning 8o (VI-67) and the County Council (4-£7).. The Plareing salF ard Plonnirg

Boord recommended .. 2oning? howewer, the Covety Covncll adoy oni

for 8.M. zoning wos the wbject of an verliar patiion (Gele Vil,

wos deniad by the Depuly Zoning Commisonsr

The sobio<t proparty wan “grordfothered” for devalopment a1 @ shoppire canter in 1971, under the
ever, it hou

Svbnection 103.1 of the Baliimore County Zoning Regulations. Hews e rolad that fre lime pacied
within which corairuction eould hove begun ha axpired, ond 1ha “grandistharing® 't e farger applicable

s
on Octobar 22, 1974 ard the decin

The 1975 Baltinats Covety Conpreharsive Plon, odopied by the Haneing Board en Oxtobar 13, 1975, devignotes
the WAIeZt prbperly for ndushial v Invinfal doning was confid by the adoption o the 1975 Corapee seaive
Zoning Map by the County Council. Obvicusly, commerciol zoning here would be in dirset conhevestion of

the Comprehensive Plan.

The Deporment of Traffic Erginesring’
a1 presently zoned, developement of hua
reque! gronied, d e averoge weskdey ard 7
Por avatage Sauadoy.* Toe Stote Highway Adeinfsholion's epresentative 1 the Zoning Adviocy Cone
aled, T port hal thix section of Eatern Bowlevard is highly camgenied, eipecially during peck
tralfc generaied by a shegping center ot hit focation =ou e prcctem. The Depertwent of Trafic
Engineering’ the jory Comm: .

The Siate Highwoy Admiaiuiation's repieseniative on the Zoning Advliiry Comnittes alsa Kenfified problams
» 3 o fhe inferchangs

of the Palopsco Freewoy. The Plonning board hat, on prvious compraharalve zoning mop prcposcls, attempied fo

« roffic flow capoity of reeway allows

the Grerage, da not generole o1 much roffic o others. In general, induatrial cevalopment of intere

chongs lower reffic volores h i1 v harcs, the Boord o the

consiction of hi canter, vinwally ojocen 1o tha

intarehange.

The Planaing Board believes that M.H. zacing it appropedate here, and that the zoning mop Is comect. The Boord
‘comiders this praperty 1o be  prim Idustriol site. Continved indurti '

fing tax revenues and In inereesing employment oppariuni i
davalopmant would not
fer eommereial davelepment.

111t ¥ opinian of e Plaming Boucd that anple commercial opportu
To the meat of the akiect prosarty I the Eovaint Sopping

illfon sqvors fest of refall floor space. T tha sast is the Esax Buriness Canter with 350,000 sqwers
ot vmel poce Jocared beeeen s ard Woodond Avtasés o et Boulavard; of s, cbout 130,000
e ot 8 comantly vocemt,

unty is iy committad o the revitozation of the Exex Businens Diict. An Exsex Revitalization
e chrains Frind b S sty s tcedIn 175 rd complated oy Tha Couty
Ecutive, in Al of thi year, delineated o five poln? rogtam fer the ravitalization. The Plamning foard

‘e Exsax Revltalization Plan cn June 18, 1977, The Cownty Covns i included mers thn $400,000.00
‘udget year of he 1771978 Capi‘ol gt and 5-Yeer Copllel Program.

opiiodlesd el o comciial e onpie et n|

Tha granting of commereial zoning on the subject property ond
of the Eusax

Bsinens
o teviors raw wltality o am important old Counly centar.
1 1 therafocs recommanded that the sxiiing zenlng, M.H., b releinad,

LOCATION OF PROPERTY UMDCR PETITION
BASE MAP 48
SCALE 1 = 1000"

EWELL. BOMHARDT & ASSOCIATES

1800 NORTH EHARL

w womTnGTON

T e o ane

Mr. George J. Martinak
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204

Gentlemen:

evard and Diamo:

STREEY. BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 - PHONE 301-830.1860

Janvary 3, 1978

Re: Eastern Bouleyard and
Diamond Point Road
Tragfic Study

I have studied the traffic situation at Eastern
nd Point Road whe;

re a "General

Business Park" has been proposed on the 31 acre tract

in the northwest corner of

this intersection.

"Business Park", if constructed. will consist of

15 acres of

two 5 acre tracts for new car dealers, a
room motel, u *drive-in" bank,

service station, a 10

with garage,
"gas and go"

and a small office building. This land usage if permit-
ted will front on a section of Eastern Boulevard immed-

iately west of the

Back River Bridge and will face the

sewage treatment plant on the south side of Eastern

Boulevard. Since the cpening of the Patapsco and

Windlass Freeways, this particular section of Eastern
as

average

a in
daily traffic or approximately 20,000 v.p.d. less than

in 1972.

Using Maryland State Highway Trip Generation Studies,
a 31 acre shopping center on this site would generate at

least 20,000 trips per day

and create a traffic situation
1972

through Essex comparable to that which existed in
prior to the opening of the new Expresswavs. Furthermove,

if the o
permitted

xisting heavy industrial zoniny on this site is
to develope the total genera::ion of traffic could

be as large as 10,000 v.p.d. and could create traffic peaks

2nd from their jobs at the

urs, as employees go to
manufacturing plants. In cortrast,

EsTABLISHED 1952




Pursuant 10 the advertisement, posting of property, and public heariag on the above petition and

t appear by reasan of.

EWELL. BOMMATOT & ASSOCIATES Page EWELL. BOMMARDT & ASSOCIATES page 3

the sbove Rectassification should be had; and it further appearing that by reason of. the proposed "Business Park® where 501 of the acreage is Undoubtedly, the traffic movements at the "Business Park®
evoted to will generate 5600 roved if the westerrmost entrance to the site were
vehicles per day in andut of the site, much of which is ed. This spaced ly 1200 feet from
not coincident with peak hour traffic on the highways. the Diamond Point Road intersection should be signalized and
allowed to opcrate on a fixed time relationship with the
The estimated daily traffic of 5600 v.p.d. is based Diamond Point Road traffic signal the
traffic counts made elsewhere on lands devoted to the sar were to operate on a single alternate signal system a pro-
usages*. Although included in the totals below, banks ai gressive two-way movement of satisfactory speed should result,
service stations ordinarily do not generate new traffic The alternative to this new signalization will be a widening
rom movenents destined for other locations. and channelization of the Diamond Point Ruad signalized inter-
section,

TOTAL
IN & our In gencral, althongh the proposed use will require the
== same zoning it is not to be construed as that of a typical
Warehousing trip generation per 24 hrs. shopping center where a traffic generation of from 15,000 to
on 11 acres = 2086 v.p.d. prorated to 29,000 v.p.d. might occur. The *Business park” will draw it
ey 4 15 acres 2060 v.p.d. traffic predominantly from the flanking Expressway and this
sranted; from and afler fhe debu o thls # traffic will utilize little more than the existing frontage
New Car Dealars, 2 5-acre sites on Eastern Boulevard. Finally, the newly generated traffic
includes service, sales, and employee use through the center of Essex should contain little or no trucks
and only those passenger vchicles going to work or attending
Gas & Go Service Station average 30 v.p.h. to minor business at the site.

in and out for 12 hours
Pursvant to the sdver*iscoent. posting of property and public hearing on the ahore Petition very truly yours,
| Motel, 100 rooms assume full usage plus
and It appearing that by reason of {ailure to_show exror in the ariginal oRing map.... E employees but without bar - 159 v.p.d. EWFLL, BOMHARDT & ASSOCIATES

- Bank - 2 bays averaging 30 transations PO 1d
] per bay for 5 hours

W. Worthington Ewell, Dr. Enmg.
Small office building averaging 10 visits President
per hour for 8 hours

Garage servicing warehouses & jeneral public
for

age
Reclassification should NOT BE HAD. i 12 custoners and enployees per hour
o

200

i 5600 v.p.d.

g Deput

1355 ORDERED Ly thefoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ay It should be obvious from a study of the existing road

pattern, that the Windlass & Patapsco Freeways will brin

| i 197 8. that the shore Reclassificalion be and the same is hereby noarly 0% of the proposed Eratiie i and Fiom the wosenousss
and motel and at least 50% of the traffic to and from the

ED and that the above described property of area be and the same is hereby continued as and ancillary uses on the acreage. The remaining traffic to be

F i MLH. generated will come from the eastern and western approaches

0 remain a.. 4 Ha. of Eastern Bcilevard with a probable increase in traffic

through the business district of Essex amounting to 750 vehicles

per day in total in both directions. Certainly an increase of

this amount is not excessive on a street that once carried

20,000 v.p.d. more than it presently experiences.

*See enclosed traffic counts

BALTIMORE

ENCS

L

FRIDAY SATURDAY

- W WY

STATION NUMBER = 9356

STATIQN YYPR
DIRRETIgNS

TUESDAY WEONESOAY THURSOAY

STATION NUMBER = 9350

QIREETIONS

TUESOAY WEDNESOAY THURSOAY

RAFFIC ENGINEE

UF WRIUGE OVER BATK RIVER

KEY STAT]ON

ROUTE NUMBER = MD 0130

TOCATION

TI7TS
- 02,20

= 08 DALTINORE

EEKEND =

MONDAY

= 03 BALTIHORE
= 177y

QUTE NUMBER = KD 0150
e

T LOEATION = WEGIRNTRG OF BRIDOE OVER WATK RIVIN

AVERAGE WEEKDAY

Av
AVERAGE DAY

HILEPOINT

CQUNTY

SUNDAY

HILEPOINT

AVERAGE WERKDAY
AVERAGE WEEKEND
AVERAGE DAY

T T T REAU O

PR bty Fadigyhna ds

revam & man
CEEEEE P R e

L ]

i e e B

« ., TomaL

ot s




{rll

EWELL, & rrome: Tearre Stvoy et EWELL BOMHARDT & ASSOCIATES | peoiicy I BAFFIEL _=TT0OY Jon Mo,
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bo a l
boitimors
5 Peter G. Angelos, Esquire 4 Cponmmén of putiic yorks
BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISCRY COMMITTEE paters . ‘ e
Ttem No. 26
May 2, 1977
THORNTON M. MOURING, P.E.
i s g " mMay 2, 1977
Poeron uniiad 00 Nay 2, 1977
Nicholas,,B. Peter G. Angelos, Esquire Particular attention should be afforded
Commodari 233 Pquitable Bldg, the comments of the Office Of Project and
s | Calvert & Payette Sts. pevelopment Planning, while revised site plans, He. S. Eric Ditienna
- - Retias Chaa paltimore, Maryiand 21202 reflocting the comments of the State Highway Zoning Comisal
& g Administration, must be submitted. County Office Building
urunERs RE: Reclassification Townon, Meryland 21208
o Item No. 26 - lst Cycle This petition for Reclassification is accepted
¥ F— Potitioner - Charles A. for filing on the date of the enclosed £iling cereif- Fe: Item #26 (Cycle T April-October 1977)
[l Diffendall icate. iowever, any revisions or corrections to Property Owner: Charles A. Diffendall
DEPARTUERT OF . petitions, descriptions, or plats, as may have been /W cor. Eastern Ave. & Di Foint Rd.
S e Dear Mr. Angalos: TFequested by this Committee, shall be submitted to Existing Zonings M.H.
e this office prior to May 27, 1977 in order to allow L2 o
TR ROADS COMAIRION The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed ;a.ze for final Committee review and advertising. District: 15th o. of Acres: 31.00
BUREAU OF ‘the plans submitted with the above referenced petition ailure to comply mey result in this petition not
P i and has made an on site field inspection of the property. being scheduled for a hearing. Notice of the hearing e
NEALTH DEPARTUENT Tho follmeing coments ate & result of this review and . e ang time, which will be between September 1, 1977 he following coments are farnished in regard to the plat submitted to this offi
2 s office
S inspection. :3"2::?"“ 15, 1977 will be forwarded to you well in for review by the Zoning Advisory Committss in comnection with the subject item.
PUMDIC ReRaTST These comments are not intended to indicate the Senerals
e PoARD ar zovcaTIoN appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to Very truly yours, :
T 2onmG apussTaaTion | assure that all parties are made aware of plans ) Come:
= inl o blons With rebard te the development plang that may L e rmsbeiian b i ot et S ot
i have a bearing on this case. The Director of Planning - 4 A o1 A priperey Car Thon 1L I Deslichobsher 1) e st i
miyhnl- a wxi'.tin report with the Zoning Commissioner :1?;0“‘2"3; ‘COMMODART , = o =
o 3 with recommcndations as to the appropriateness of the 2 cting. Chalrman . Th's office has no further comment in regard to the submiteed £ i
: requested zoning. Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Advisc.y committee review in conncction with this Iten T orote T haedlooctabar
; \ 1o Tip 30 acze tract of dana, woned 21, and utilized NBC:rf i
with various ssrvice garages, used car lots and a large .
iren devoted to the storage of junk vehicles, is located  ° ce: Donald Riordan Christ 3 e G /‘ .
on the north side of Pastern Blvd., at its intersection 1819 Ellinwood Road Lonate P foretirfite 7272~
with the west side of Diamond Point Road in the 15th Baltimore, Maryland 21237 W, TUCKER, P.E.
Election District. Adjacent properties to the west and Acting Chief, Bureau of Enginesti
north are improved with detached dwellings, while vacant
land and the Back River Sewerage Treatment Plant exist DWT: EAM; PWR: 88
to the east and south across Eastern Boulevard.
cer R Morton
his property was the subject of a previous re- R. Covahey (Maret Corp. Shopping CEr.)
classification request, Case #77-59-R, in which a
similar proposal as that presented at this time was denied. 1-5W Key Sheet
1In reviewing the parking calculations on the s ted 12 NE 22 & 23 Pos. Sheets
site plan, it should be noted that if the Mall is pro- NE 1 P Topo
p:aed to be enclosed, parking should be provided for ! 96 Tax Map
this arca.




Maryland Department of Tiansportation

Stata Highway Administration
ApTil 19, 1977

Re: Z.A.C. Meeting, Zoning

ie 1, April 1977
y Office Bldg. FHoiis “sab

Md. 21204 Owner: Charles A.
o Wm’u
Attention: Mr. N. Comaodari tion: mm: Eastern Ave.

Soning: B
Frop se s B
3 1200 °

Acres .
uu:rh::x 15th

Dear Mr. DiNenma:

The State Highway Administration has been reviewing
the sub, m:t site since October of 1973. At that time, the dmlnp-r
was tol :h-z ztu proposed nltlrl“;::r.me. from Eastern Blvd.,
#ubredegnat 1ized to =n=l.udl left

Sovebancer t m:‘:o- :nh‘ : sastound Eascern
mnuu to the close proximiy of ramp £ co
;ry The denied ..g: it can b{ made at the |1.5uqu.:ed inter-
section of Diamond Point Road.
We further stated that the existing left turn storage lane at
Diemond Point Road and the proposed left turn storage at the median
mgthened to adequately serve the site. It will be
n Diamond Point Road in order to provide three
lau:l\bu\md lm-, £ of which would be ueiiized for a double laft
thound Eastern Blvd. It appe hat this
VIIT be difficult since the pecitioner doss not own ha- Laraet
Haves Rrthour the afocanant [oea idening, the proposed devalo
ment will mot have adequate access. The easterly emtrance should
more centrally located along the frontage.

The cucrent zoning plan does not reflect our previous coments.
The plan must be revised prior to the hearing.

The 1976 average daily trafic count for this scction of
Eastern Blvd, 13 33,900 s highly congestad,
Capecially, during tha pea'k otrs. The Leaffic genersted by o
Dircsed Jhopping cencer can only compound he teatfie sicustion.

Very truly yours,

Charles Lee, Chief

Bureeu of Bn;lnusrlns Access Permits
John E. H=y¥n

.0, Box 717 / 300 West Preaton Sirael. Baltimors, Maryland 21203

CL:IEM:vrd

loun 150) & Diamond Point Rd.
m;

ALD M
DEPuTY'STATE ANG COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

battimore county
department of health
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

3. ROOP. M.0.,
April 19, 1977

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
0ffice of Flanning and Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr, DiNemna:

ts on Item #2 ng Cyele I Meeting,
April 5, 77 are s fallous

Property Owner:
Location:

Charles A. Diffendall

NW/C Fastern Ave. & Diamond
Foint Rd

Existing Zoning: M.l

Proposed Zoning: B.M,

Aer 31.00

District: 15th

Since metropolitan water and sewer are available, no
health hazards are anticipated.

Very truly yours,

T A S~

Thomas H. Devlim, Dir
BUREAU OF ENVIRORMENTAL SERVICES

o]
Wz

Paul H.
Cu

battimore county

fice of planming and zoning
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
1) 63211

April 20, 1977

Baltimore County Offfce Building
Towion, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:
Comments on Item 26, Zoning Cycle |, April 1977, are es follows:

Property : Cherles A. Diffendall

Locotion: NW/C Eastern Avenve ond Diomond Point Rood

Existing Zoning: M.H.

Proposed Zoning: B.M.

Acres: 31.00

District: 15t
This office has reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. Thess comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but are to assure thot
all parties are mede oware of plans or problems with regard to development plans thot moy have o
bearing on this petifion,

This property had bean previously reviewed as o preliminary subdivision and if the petition is
granted the developer must comply with the subdivision requirements.

More detailed comments will be mode ot the time of subdivision processing.

Very truly yours,

)

John L. Winbley
Planner 111
Projact ond Development Planning

Ismm:newnq

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
201825731

Reincke
F

offieo of Planning and Zoning
Baltimors County offioe Bullding
Towoon, Maryland 2120l

tion: Nicholas B, Comsodari, Chairman
et Zondng Mtveory Comitteo
Ro: Property Owmer: Charles A, Diffendall
Looation: W¥/C Baster Ave, & Diamond Poiut Rd.
Item Ho. 26 Zoning Mgerda Zoning Cyele T
Gentlemen:
Pussunnt to your Toquest, the refexemced property has boon murvoyod by thie
B i o sousnte polow marked with nn "x' 6o -mumn end required
%o bo corTested or incorpornted into the final plans for the property.
end ohall bo
1. Pire hydrants for the Teferenced preperty are roquired
L Looated ot intoryils o foot slong an approved roed
ocondance with Bl Gounty Standardn as publishod by
Department of Public Vorks. Sea Attached
4y A acoond mennn of vohiele nocesa im requized for the site.
(@] Tho vehicle doad ond condition shown at
FXCEDS the maximum allowed by the FiTe

o to comply with nll applicable pot!- of the
or boginning of

The oite shall bo mad
© T eavention Code prior to owcupansy oF

the aite sl shall
(@] The buildings and structures exlating or on
u-p!y eenle sequireaents of e oy
tostion Repoetntion .”unnam Yo. 101 "Lifo Safety Coda" ma
Edition prior to
() 6. site plous aro approved 8s drawm,
() 7. The Pire Provention Bursu has no coments, ot thia tino.

s tlory< 71 72,

D tf of
Spesial Inspection Livisfon L rﬁ 2 T B

operations.

Separtment ofirame enginesiing
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
o) 494

STEPUENE, COLLNS
IRECTOR

June 14, 1977

Mr. Eric 5. Divenna

Zoning Commisaioner

County Offic Building

Towson, Maryland, 21204

Re: REvised Comments
Cycle Zoning Item 26 - ZAC - April, 1977
Property Owner: Charles A. Diffendall
Lecation: & Diamond Peint RA.
Existing Zoning: M
Proposed Zoning:

Reres: 31.00

bistrict: 15th
Dear Mr. Dilenna:
The existing B.M. zoning for this site would generate approximately 1900
trips per day and the proposed B.M. zoning will generate 15,500 trips
per average weedkay and 29000 trips per average Saturday.

Eastern Avenue is congested in this area and shopping can
be expected to angrieve the existing traffic pmuu-
Very truly yours,
« N
Michasl S, Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Assoclate

MSE/JLE

of womic

TOWSON. MARYLAND 71204
1301) 434-3580

STEPHENE. COLUNS
OIRECTOR

April 22, 1977

m. Eric 5. DiNenna

: Macylana 21204

Cycle Zoning Item 26 =ZAC- April, 1977
Property Owner: Charles A. Diffendall
Iocation: MW/C Eastern

Existing Zoning: M.H.
Proposed Zoning: B.M.
Acres: 31,00
Districe: 1seh

Ave & Diamond Point Pa,

Dear Mr. Ditterna:

The existing B.M. zoning for this site would generate
trips per day and the proposed B.M. zoring wil!

roximatoly 1960
1 generate 15,500 trips

per average weckday and 29000 tripa per average Saturday.

very truly yours,

‘l'n:lﬂc Engineer Associate

Additional Remarka:

Private on-site fire hydrants required around Mall building at

300 foot intervals.

Entire Mall building, as well as any other mercantile buildings in

©xo00n of 15,000 aquare fect in area, mist be fully protected by an
tic sprinkler syctem.

Pire Hydrant required within 5O feet of each Fire Department gprinkler
cannection,

A11 proposed buildings must meet HFPA 101 "Life Safety Code".

o]

batimore county
‘depariment of permils ond licenses
TOWSON WARYLAND 21764

130114943610

JOMNO_SEVFFERT
omECTOR

»e s,

April 18, 1977

Dilenna, Zoning Comaissioner
and

0ffice of Flanning
County Office Puilding

Towson, Maryland 21204

Zoning Cycle 1

Dewr Mr. Difierna:

Crmmento on tea ¢ 26 Zoning Advisory Comittee Maeting,

Property Ovner:
Location:
Ex{uting Zond

follow

Charles A. Diffendall
/¢ Zastorn kve & Dianond Point Resd
%A

Propoaed Zoning:

District:

31.00
15th

The itens checked below are applicabler

@

o

13
G

Structure shall conforn te Ealtimere County Fuilding Code (3.0.C.i.
1970 Edition and the 1971 Supplement aud other applicable E )

3 ahal’
§uilding yeraitaahal) be required befare construstion can begtn:
“Three sets of construotion umsu- w111 be required to file an
application for a bullding pernit.

Three seta of construction dravings with a Tegistered Marylund
Avehitect or Engineer's original seal will be Tequired to filo
an spplication for a building permit.

fooa fraso alls are not peraitted ithin 3107 of & propesty line.
Contact Building t if distance is between 3'0" and 610"
of property line.

If mall o to be enclosed- Minimum mall vidth 30'-0 tout
sprinkled.
o L construct!
Pertor et “?“hc:‘mn%iinh i hrﬁu"&“ Boliatgeaents.
Bullding Cole, See Section

MF‘C—""»‘—«

Charles E. Burnham
Flans Heview Chief
CE:rr)




BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: April 15, 1077

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna

Zoning Comnissioner

Baltimore County Office Building
Touson, Maryland 21204

Z.A.C. Meeting of: Zoming Cycle I

Item No: 26 )
Property Owner:  Charles A. Diffendall
Location: NW/C Eastern Ave. & Diamond Point Rd.
Present Zoning: M.

sed B.M.

District: I5th
No. Acres: 31 acres

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

No bearing on student population.

Very truly yours,

bt it

W. Nick Petrovich,
wP/bp Field Representative

somer w mesowAn. s TomAs W noven
wancus w. moTsAm moakn 8. waverw
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

“TOWSON, MD.,. Saptewber & ____._.__ 1927

THIS IS 7O CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was
published In THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., opoecimuach

appearing on the.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Your Petitior has been received * this_ /- day of
197 7%  Filing Fee §_- . Received __Check

Cash

Petitioner

s Attorney. Reviewed by,

* This is not to be interpreted as acceptance of the Petition for
assignment of a hearing date.

DSICE OF

7
hilog
NEWEPARE T

TOWSON, MD. 21204 September §

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisenent of
TETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION - Charles

B 3 Enste b ond Pt
Dirrenda fll'lhhyzhﬂru]in;ns‘ Fn Ave. & Diamond Pt.Rd

O Catonsville Times O Towson Times
O Dundalk Times 0 Arbutus Times
@ Essex Times

0 Community Times
O Suburban Times East

O Suburban Times West

weekly newspapers published in Baltimore. County, Maryland,
once a week for__one successive weeks before the
9th day of _Scptember 1977, that is to say. the same
was inserted in the issues of Septomber 9, 1977

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC

BY. 7 gj,_mi/ o
{

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND M. 51706
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIT

oare MRPANITL  accon Q182
oy 00
mecoveo
JIESY°__Fater Gu_Angalon, Baq. 233 Byctéiex Buuitable
o Bd., Baltimcre, WL 21202
Diffendall

B33 mEMC 3 50.0C0m

VALIBATION OR SIONATUNE OF CATHICR

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
. DIVISION

mmmwm
MISCELLANEOUS GASH REGEIPT

mecerves

7ML 31202, Gort of Mivesiise tot P Blte.
“TAITedall Yroperty Tase o, OGS

BB S, 213658,

VALIDATION O 410WATURE OF CAEHIER
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.Lsa’x 3rscame

D_POINT _R2.

Orr  Sreeey  Parkivg  CALCULATIONS
SroeE s12E ALEA £
2 Sjoey Oepr Sroee (260'x300") 7 120,000
Noerw Matl  Spore 430'% 135" 55,900
Soup MaLi  Sroee 305'x 100" 39,500
Marr 280'x 320" 89,600
Foo0 SToPE 75'x 185 31,500
Y *y ro00 $roee /50" 40" 4,000
S| #2 Fo00 <roee 120'% 40 4,800
e "3 ro00 SToeE 100'#40' 4,000
SMALL WEST 60"+ 100 ¢,000
SAMdLL Mo WeST &0'=45' 7,700
SmaiL Mp basy 80'<70" 5,600
oL 365,600 5F
265000 . 1929 Pueomi Spaces £eoD
I|§§ Sreax Howse 70'% 70" 4,900
3
KR romt 4,900 5
K8 L0 o pouws spaces oeor
2%
ToraL FikkiNG sPaces FEQD = 1927
A ToraL PARKING SPACES PROVIOED = 1350 ”
2020

\\~ presgys casEMEN,
BRI

g ZONED: ML~ IM e e Ak
L :
hE Z T | bedkivg ¢ DISTANCE. TIE_ | Aetent ¥ DISTANCE TNE | BEakING ¢ DISTANCE
1 ;L";::"g;."'rus 3 l.:;"f:" u | 526029 a0’ “He! 25 | wmsoien 500" 35 | w70t 29 ad’s 40"
) Se8° 25'/;'5 zuisr e ‘,;’;f’,',:,’;:l" l:;":' 2 VRS TRMWE Wy
5 |sirssionE 5277 e e e ) :’ ”:""" i fes!
R A | 8 e W o e
5 | noit3s 015°E 594" o el 101 (e il 28 | cH=N19°31°R0"E 283,00°
N BT A TI0E STar % $70°29'44'W o262’ #£40.1 1026.03" L+ 284.00'
240, - 904.93" £-9748" 7 5197 30" 16°F 7.35¢ 29 N21°% 48°E as.02"
7 N 80°12'ST'E #3353 8 570'29' 44" W 720.00' 30 $78°/5°18"E z01./4'
8 cH:58I% 26" O3 16.00" " N 19730 16" W 7.38’ 31 N 25° 38 42°F 125.00'
RAD. = 270.00" Lo /724" 20 $750' 52°W 122.84° 37 S 788 187E 105.88'
9 | ss/°55" 3 .8l T 308,35 33 |N#0° 29 ddE 150.44'
Rl 7 :2;’5; e h ,’,’,",fa" 7z | N5 22°8.9°W 785,205 34 NG 336"
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[YP_ PACHING PATTERN

PROPERTY OWNERS*

MR. C.A. DIFFENDALL 8 WIFE

ALL DATA ON THIS PLAN WAS EXTRACTED FROM
BALTIMORE COUNTY PHOTOGRAMMETRICS, RIGHT-OF-
WAY PLATS, DEEDS, ETC.

PRESENT ZONING MH
PROPOSED ZONING BM

ZONING LINE
——— ZOANG LINE £
——e— PRUPER]Y UNE

PROPERTYT ARES = 3] taC.

M

POOPEETY LINES

POT % BEGINNING LINE 4

Drawn:

LeLy g7
Chacked:
LK,

ZONING PLAN

PATAPSCO THRUWAY & EASTERN AVE.
I5S™ ELECTION DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SCALE: | "= 100’

DATE :

REF.

e

0CT 031978
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